sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflects the tax
consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In
the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HKAS Interpretation 21, this change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively. However, the adoption of HKAS Interpretation 21 does not have any significant impact on the profit of the prior
periods and no prior period adjustment is necessary.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior period are as follows:

Six months ended
30.6.2005 30.6.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 255 –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised
below:

As at 31st As at 31st As at 1st
December, December, January,

2004 Effect of  2004 Effect of Effect of  2005
 (originally stated ) HKAS 17 (restated ) HKAS 39 HKFRS 3 (restated )

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 254,926 (40,835 ) 214,091 – – 214,091
Investment securities 13,653 – 13,653 (13,653 ) – –
Available-for-sale investments – – – 13,653 – 13,653
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights – 40,835 40,835 – – 40,835

Total effects on assets and liabilities 268,579 – 268,579 – – 268,579

Retained earnings 447,225 – 447,225 – 173 447,398
Goodwill reserve (1,000 ) – (1,000 ) – (173 ) (1,173 )

Total effects on equity 446,225 – 446,225 – – 446,225

4. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING ON THE NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE
The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the
Company anticipate that the application of these HKASs, HKFRSs and HKFRS-Ints in future periods will have no material impact
on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option
HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources